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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
DEPAHTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEEAGE CONTEOL -
1060 Broad Street New2rk, 2, N. J. 

BULLETIN 716 JUNE 24, -1946. 

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINORS -
FALSE ANSWEH IN LICENSE APPLICATION CONCEALING MATEEIAL FACT -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD .OF 40 DAYS. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
AhTHUH A. THERHIEN 
T/a AHT 1S TAVEnN ) 
South Pemberton Road 
Pemberton To~nship ) 
P • 0 • Browns Mills,, N. J .• , 

) 
,_'_older of -Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License· C-9, issued by the ) 
':Cowns hip_ Cammi t tee of the Township 
o~ Pemberton. - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Arthur A. Therrien, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 
Anthony Meyer, Jr., Esq., o.ppeo.ring for Department of Alcoholic 

BBver~ge- Control. 

- Th~ defendant_ pleaded guilty to charges alleging -that (1) and 
(2) he sold and ser~ed alcoholic beverages to minors, ~arid (3) ·he fal­
sified his current license application by revealing only one of two 
prior suspensions suffered by.hi~ as a licensee. 

- . -

- __ As to (1) and (2): Two rninqr f'"emales, one- eighteen and the other 
nineteen years of age, were served alcoholic beverages at the defend­
ant's tavern on numerous occasions· during July ·and-August, 1945. 

As to (3) ~ Only one of the d~efendnnt ts two. prior suspensions 
was disclosed in his application for the lic~nse now held by- him. 
Al though the defendant rsyenlc:;d that his lic:en$e had been suspended 
in .August, 1944 because of_ a mislabeled bee·I'. spigot, he neglected to 
include a five-day suspension imposed against him in August, 1937 upon 

. a charge o.f selling alcoholic beverages during prohibJ.teci hours. 

A consideration of .all the attendant circlunstance_s., including 
the guilty pleas .entered to the charges heretn, leads to the conclu-­
Qil?n that a forty-clay p_enal ty should be ilnposed. -Such wiLL ·be the 
,,,_i'd.er. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of June, 1946, 

ORDEHED, that Plenary Hetail Consumption Llcense C-9, issued by 
the Township Committee of tlrn Township of Pemberton to Arthur A. 
Therrien, t/a Art's Tavern, _for premises on South Pemberton Road, 
Pemberton Township, be and the same ·is hereby suspended for the bal-· 
anco of its .term, effective at 2:00 a.m. J·une 19, 1946; and it is 
further ·-

ORDERED, that if any license b~ issued to this licensee, or any 
other person, for the premises in c~uestion for t].x~-- 1946-47 fiscal 
year, such license shall remain under suspen&-i.011 until 2: 00 a.m. 
July 29, 1946. 

EHWIN B. HOCK 
Dep"J.ty-Commissioner. 
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2. DISCIPLINAHY PR.OCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES '110 MINORS ~ 
FALS.E ANSWEH IN LICENSE APPLICATION CONCEALING MATEHIAL FACT -­
PHEVIOUS RECOED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH A PERIOD OF 90 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

) CAMILLO CARABELLI . 
W/S Fort Dix Road 
Wrig.hts town, N. J., ) 

Holder of Pl.ennry Retnil Consump- ) 
tion License C-2, issued br th? 
Borough Council of the Bo.rough ) 
of Wrightstown. 

- - - -·- - - - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDEH 

Sida L. Ridolfi, Esc.~., Attorney for Def endnnt-licm1s ee. 
Anthonjr Meyer, Jr., Esc; e J appearing for Department of Alcoholic 

B0verage Control. · 

The defend::mt plec:.ded 1.1211 yul~ to charges·alleging that (1) and 
(2) he sold and sFJrved alcorloLLc beverages to minors, ·and (3)' he fal­
sified his current license o.pplication by denying that he had 
theretofore suffered any suspensions of licenses held by him. 

As to (1) and (2): On numerous occasions during thia months of 
July, August and September, 19t15, tvm female minors, one ej_ghteen and 
the other nineteen years of age, were served alcoholic beverages at 
the defendant's tavern~ 

As to .(3): The defendant is presently the holder of a liquor 
license in Pemberton -Tovmship, New ·Jersey C> At those premises he re-­
ceiVed c:. suspension on.a gambling charge during February, 1940. 

The defendant also ·formerly held· a liquor license, "in partnership 
with one Philip Scott; in New Hano~er Towriship, New Jersey. This 
license was suspended in SeptemP.e.r, 1942, for the balance of thc;it 
licensing year, amounting to a suspension of more tho.n nine months .. 
This suspension resulted from the very serious charges of employing 
and permitting a known prostitute on the licensed premises. See 
Re Scott and Carabelli,.Bulletin 531J Item·l. 

It is the failure to reveal these two former violations that 
for.ms the basis of the third charge herein. ·The d~fendant 's explana­
tion for th'.ts neglect is that the local clerk filled out the 
application for him and, apparently, he signed the application with­
out reading.it. Although information received from the clerk does 
not completely support this explanation, the evidence on· this issue 
is too meager upon which to predicate a finding that the offense was 
deliberately motivatedo 

. -

Nevertheless; whon·coupled with.the background of the previous 
offenses, and the numerous occas;t.ons upon which the two female minors 
were seryed vvi th alcoholic bever.ages :1 the in·stant Violations would 

· normally lead to an outright ~evocation of the license.. This result 
would undoubtedly have been react.i.ed if it· appeared thn t ·the defendant 
had been personnlly connected with the offenses committed while the 
defendant was in partnership vyi th· Philip Scott. See Re Scott and 
Cart:t.belli 2 supra. In that decis_ion,, however, it was determined: 

TYThe ~vidence before me fails to disclose that the de­
fendant, Camillo Cnrabelli, had any actual knowledge· either 
of the. employment of Dorothy, her previous record or her 
preseric~ _ on tho pr.emises •. He is, however, ch2~rgeab1e· with 
the knowledge· of his partner. 
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"It has been indiccl.. ted in previou$ . cases tr~a t the pro~Jer 
penalty for permi ttin·g known pros ti tute.s- on .lic<Jnse_d prem.lS(jS 
is, ordinarily, r0vocntion of th~ license. Howey~r, re~o?a- . 
tion, carrying ~ith it, as it does, a·statutory disqua~if~cation 
of both licensees for a two-year period, would b8. un.duJy 110.rsh 
as 'to defendant Car\3.bellL. r will, ther;efore, suspend· the 
license for the balance of its term." -

In view of that determino:'ciori, the defendant will escape n 
revocation in this case. However, a subs tc.-:tr1tial penalty is indicated 
and will b 12 imposed, to wit, a suspension for a period of ninety 
days .. 

Accordingly, it is, on~his 14th day of June, 1946, 

OR.DERE:D, that P.lenary I-lstaii Consumptj_on License C-~·, _ issued ·by 
the Borough Council of tllx.~ Borough of Wr:ightstovv~1:1 to Camil~o _ 
Carabelli 2 for premise3_ on W/S Fort Dix Rot:Ld, Wrightstown, be. and tne 
.same is hereby•suspended for•·the balance_ of its term, effective at 
2:00 a .. ·m. June ·-19, 1946;· and1

· it is furth~r · 

ORDEHED, thµ t if' any lib'3nde be ts sued to this licensee, or any 
other person.? -for the premises ir,i c1w:;stion for the 1946-47 fiscal 

_year, such license shall remain under suspension until 2:00 a.m. 
September·17, 1946. 

·. EHWIN B • HOCK 
Deputy Cor:r.unission(;:;r. 

3. S:tUZURE - FOhFEITUHE PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES AND JUKE 
BOX IN SPFAKEASY LOCATED" IN PIUVATE HESIDENCE . OBDERED FOHFEITED -
FAILURE OF LESSOR OF JUKE BOX TO ·ESTABLISH GOOD FAITH AND 
EEASONABLE PEUDENCE - APPLICATION FOR RETUhN OF MACHINE DENIED. 

In the Matter of the Seizure ). 
on August 11, 1945, of a quantity 
or alcoholic beverages and a music ) 
machine at premises located on 
West Avenue, Claysville, in the ) 
Town.ship of ·Mannington,, County of 
Salem and State of New Jersey. ) 

Case No. 6875 

ON HEAHIN'G 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDEh 

Stanger & Howe~l, Esqs., by Robert G. Howell, Es~., 
· Attorneys for Edwin F. Loecr.i.ner, Jr. 

Harry Castelbaum, Esqo, appearing for the Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Cont~ol.· 

This matte~. has been heapd pursuant to the provisions of Title 3~ 
Chapter 1 of the Hevised Statutes, to determine whether a quanttty of 
alcoholic beverages:; and a mustc machine, · i ternized in a schedule · 
attached hereto., seized on August 11·, 194.:5 ~t premises located on 
West Avenue, Claysville, Mannington Township, N •. J.. constitute unlaw-:­
ful property and should be forfeitedo 

On August 11, 1945, at abo~t 12:30 a.mo, an ABC ng~nt purchased 
bottles of beer and drlnks of corn whiskey for hi.mself and three other 
men in the kitch~n of a <lwelling at the premises, after being ~dmitted 
into the build:tng by John Little.,. Eleanor Simmons sold the alcoholic 
beverages to the agent and also sold alcoholic b 12verages to other 
patrons in the l~i.tchen. Jolm Li ttl8 was selling alcoholi.r beverages · 
to patrbns ~n the front room. 
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The building in which the spE::alrnasy activities were carried on 
is a tvvo-story frame dwelling with a living roorn and ki t.chen ·on the 
first floor and two· bedrooms on the.second flbor~ 

Other· ABC agents entered the building while the i'irst agent was 
holding a bottle of beer and other pa.trans were drinking alcoholic 
beverages. Thereupon the agents seized bottles of beer in a cooler 
in the kitchEn, other bo"ttles of beer in the living room· closets a 
bottle of whiskey in.a kitchen closet:, three jugs of' bootleg corn 
whiskey in a bedroom closet, and a music machine in the living room. 

The agents obtained signed· statements from George Newman, Jorm. 
Littlr; and Eleanor Simmons ... Nevv1nan~ in hi.s statement, adm-itted that 
he had been prev'iously arrested on a charge of possessing illicit 
liquor; that he is the ten;:.nt of the premises_; and that Jor..:n Little 
and Eleanor Simmons reside there and for so~e mdnths were employed by 
him to sell alcoholic beverages. John Little and Eleanor Simmons 
confirm -Nevm1an rs statements, and adrni·t that they sold alcoholic bever­
ages to the ABC· agent and other persons on the morning in question. 

. . 

John Little, Eleanor Sirrm1ons and George Nevv1nan were arrested on 
charge of \tiola ting the lic~_uor lavvs inasmuch as neither Newman,. Little 
nor Sirtii-aons held a license authorizing p.ny of them to sell or serve . 
alcoholic beverages~ 

George Nevnnan' s fingerprint record9 disclose that he we.s convic-
~:~.d in 1941 and sentenced to i111prisom:ient for a year and a day by a 
Federal Court for violating the Federal liquor le.ws. Newman3 Little 
and Sirnr11ons pleaded guilt~r in Sale1!1 county Special Sessions Court to 
the criminal charges in the instant case. Nevrman was sentenced to· 
serve .six ·months in jail and pay a fine of ~;aoo.oo. Simnons and 
Little were each sentenced to pay a fine of. ~25.00 and to imprison­
r.J.ent for three months, the prisoh sentence beii1g suspended., 

It is evident that the seized o.lcoholic beverages vrnre -intended" 
for sale at this speakeasy, and hence ar~ illicit.- Srich illicit 
q,lcoholic beveragei:?, together with the music macli.inc and tb.e coins 
therein, seized in such building, constitute unlawful property and 
are subject to ·forfeiture •. H .. S. 33:l~l(i) and (y), R.S. · 33:1_:2, ·• 
R. S. 33:1-66. 

When the matter came on for hee .. ring pursuant to H. S. 33: 1-66, 
Mr. Loechner appeared and sought return of the i:msic .uachine. No one 
appeared to oppose fo~feiture of the alcoholic beverages. 

Mr. Loe.chner testified that he operate-s three electrical appli­
ance stores located respectively in Pennsville, Salen and Bridg2ton, 
N. J., and also is the owner of over 100 music machines which he 
places in locations on a. profit--sharing ba.sis; that some of these 
machines.are placed in what he describes.as pernanent locations, such 
as cor:ir.1ercial establj_shments, and others are rented for o..n· evening or 
a weekend; and that the machine 0n the premises in ques·tion ·was a. 
weekerid rental. 

Mr. Loechner explains that there was an order in his Salen store 
. t0 place a machi:qe in Jolm Li ttl(:: 's prenises· for a 'weekend, and that 
'he perso.nally brought the nachine there. He tc.:lked with John Little 
and place.d the mo.chine j_n the living room, vihere there were sone 
chairs, a couch, and a stove. He _did not make any inquiry as to. 
Little•·.s p_ackground or character because, in his words, rtrf ·it_is 2. 
pr i va tc home, they all loo.h: alike to me .. u · 

Loechner claims that although it was merely a weekend rental, he 
left the nusic machine there for three :·mccessive weekends at Little 1 s 
request; that he was at the prenlises on two occasions to service the 
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machine· and collect his share of the · rece1pts and that theroafter, 
for a period of two or tl'rc>ce weeks, and until the seizurG, he did not 
visit the premises because he was "husy· and did not get around." 

I 

Mr. Loec:b..ner further testif1ed that for the past three years it 
has been customary for him. to .place music rnachi110s on weelumd rentals 
in private homes, although he could not recollect having any machin0 
in any other private home at the time of the seizure. 

Under·n. s •. 33:1-66(e) and (f), I have discretionary authority. 
to return property subject to .forfeiture to a person who .has satis­
fied me that he acted in good f~i th o.nd had no knmvledge. of. the 
unlawful use to which the property was put or of· such facts as .would 
hava led a pers~n-of ordinary prudence to discover such.use~ 

A person vvho seeks retv.rn of a mu0ic mo.chine ·-seized in a speak­
easy must establish (1) tl~.at he exercised .. reasonable prudence when 
placing the machi.ne, and (2) that subsec1uent events in no way · 
induced belief ~hat it was a speakeasy.. Cf. Re Se.izure Case No. 6927..i 
Bulletin 697, Item 4, where the premiSl";S appeo.red to be. and were ir.. 
fact a restaurant as well as 8. speakeasy. 

Without expressing· any opinion as to whether there is o. legiti­
mate field for the rental of coin op•:;rated music machines on a profit­
sharing basis for use in a private resldence for·a single evening or 
weekend.~ it is certainly clear that when the inste:1.llation is ma:d.e in 
an apparently non-corm.nercial location, the ownel' of the machine must 
establish by the most' convincing evidenc0 that he had no reason to 
suspect that the place was actua1ly a. sp~akeasy or tho.t the person to 
whom he loaned tho machine vvas a ppeakensy opera tor. · 

In the instant co.s_e, assuming that the original placement. may 
hav(~ been reasonable_, l\/Ir .. ·1oechner•s testimony tho.t the machine was 
in the premises for five or six weeks indicates t~at the machine was 
there for. purposes .othe_r than. a ·temporary weekend f·ental for social 
purposes" Sheer curiosity, if nothing else, vvould have led o. reason­
able prudent per son to inquire as to what acti vi-ties \!Vere being 
carried on at the premises. _All private homes·may.look alike to 
Loechner ·when he is on a social.visit, but he ·cannot rely merely upon 
a surface impression when plac-ing a machine there·. His attitude 
seemingly was of utt(~r indiff(3rence to the activities at the place 
wh2re he left ills machine, or the character o.f tho person to whorn'it 
vvas rentedJ" merely because the place was a ,private residence, vv·hcreas 
that fact ~1houlcl have rnadE"; him rr1ore cautious.· It may be well ·to re­
iterate ~~hat persons who hnve failed to make any reasonable effort to 
pren_:~nt the:! i.111proper use of their J:)I'Operty, seized and subject· to 
forfei.t·:~tr;:; WJdE~r the Alt;oholic Beverage IJaw, · cannot obtain its return. 
He $_cd2?lf-2--~~~-~..&.- NQ:.. 6898, Bulletin 68?'~ Item l.· 

M.c ,,. · LoechnEn' has not established to rJy satisfaction that he 
acted_ ~.n,...good faith and p,s a ;r:easona~l¥ J?ruden~ person. Hence, his 
requesG r or ret;irn of the music machine is derued. 

Accordingly, it is DETEHMINED_and OHDEHED that the seized prop­
erty, mo:te fully described. in Schedule "An atte:lched her'eto.!I including 
the sum of ~~.22 ... 85 which wns in the music mac-hine, constitutes unlawful 
pr-operty ~ .·c:ind thq. t the same be and hereby is forfeited in accordance 
with the ·provisions of Ho S. 33: 1-66, and that it bG ·ret:linecl for the 
use of hospitals and State, county. and _inunicipal institutions, or de­
stroyed in whole or in part o.t the direction of the State Cormlissioner 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Dated: June 20, 1946. 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Deputy ComElissioner. 

• I 
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SCHEDULE ."An 
---~-_..... 

1 - 5-gallon jug of alcoholic bavereges 
2 -·1-gallon jugs of alcoholic beve~ages 
1 - .quart bottle of alc'oholic bE;verages 

144 - bottles of beer 
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·1 - auto~atic music filachine (Seeburg Symphonola 
/;·~1400). with ·~s22 .. 85 ~n currency therein 

4.- DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -· ILLICIT LIQUOR ~ POSSESSION OF OBSCENE 
. PIC~rmrns ON LICENSED PEETuIISES· - SALE ·oF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DtLUlJG 

PFOHIBITED HOLms - FAILUHE 'ro DISPLAY SIGN STftTING LEGAL H.OlJHS OF 
SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEJi.AGEs· IN OEIGINAL CONTAINEHS FOR OFF-PHEIVIISES 
CONSUMPTION - PREVIOUS HECOHD-- LICENSE HEVOKED. 

In the ~atter 6r Disciplinary 
~toc0cdings ·against 

. JOSEPH Fii~~nun 
T/a WASHINGTON CAFE 
422 South 3rd St. 
Carn.den_, N. J.; 

) 

) 

.) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
ti on Licens·e C-1-03, issued by the 
·Municipal Boo.rd of Alcohol1c ) 
Beverage -Control of the City of 
Camden. ·· ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDEh 

William T. Cahill, Esq·o, Attorney .for Defendant-J_icensee. . 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esc~., appearing for DepartmE;nt of Alcoholic 

· Bev~rage- Control. 

The charges served upon the defendant herein allege that: 

(1) On Decemh12r 12, 1945, he possessed a 4/5 
quo.rt bottle of. "FotU'- Roses Fine American 
Whiskey A Blend. of Straight Whiskies Yr, which 
bottle contained an .alcoholic beverage 'not 
genuine as labeled, in violatio·n of R. S. 
33: 1-50. 

(2) and (3) On February 1,- 8 and 9, 1946, he permitted 
.lewdness and immoral activities, and possessed 
obscene pictures, on the licensed premises, in 
violation of Rules 5 and 17 of State Regul~tions 
No .. 20. 

_ (4) On February 9, 1946, he sold a pint bottle of 
whiskey after 10:00 p.m~, in-violation of Rule 1 
of State Regulations No; 38; ancl 

(5) On the latter date, he failed to keep displayed 
a sign stating the legal hours of sale of alco­
holic .~beverages in original c onti.tinei1 s, in 
violation of Rule 3 of State Hegulati-ons No. 38. 

The defendant pleaded ,UQQ vult to cb.arges 1, tl and ·5, and not· 
guiiti to charges 2 and ~; 

vVi th respect to the latter two charges, the testimony discloses 
that two ABC agents v5.sited the premises on February 1, 1946, nnd were 
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shown a:p. album of photographs by the lieensei::;; ts .son, Gone, who. was 
acting as bartender. On February 8, 194:6 they returned to the· 
tavern, accompanied by a third ABC agent, and all three agents 
viewed the pictureso In addition, Gene voluntarily exhibiteG. them 
to a patron at the bar. The next evening, four ABC agents looked 
through.the album. 

~ 

These· photographs, about one hundred in nu_!llber, depict men. e.nd 
women in the nude committing acts of sexual perversion. Th\:;y c~re 
commonly ref;~J:\red to as .uFrench p::!.cture.sn, and, to describe them as 
obscene lewd ·and lascivious is to attribute a mild conr1otation to 

' them. 

The def~ndant.contends that the pictures were exhibited only. 
after the a,a~Jts had·; first requested Gene to do so. Even were this 
the fact, i t~vfbuld hdt pr·esent ··any defense to the violation. The 
record is cle2~.r, however, the. t the agents had no kno·vv1edge o:f the 
pictures whelf. 1they .first. visited the tavern, and that Gene produc·ed 
them from a Cl.11.wer :iP. th$. back bar after some discussion about 
women, remar1::ij1g, a•· the. iw.me time, "See how you like these blondes. n 

Nor does the defendant J s al1E:gution that he was unaware that 
his son Gene.had plnced the album in the drawer of the back bar arrl 
had exhibited the-plctures at the tavern absolve the defend.ant of 
liability. It is fundamental th~1t a licensee is responsible for 
all violations committed by his agents and employ.ces on tl:.e licensed 
premises.-.. Moreover, the defr.:;ndant, who was present at the tavern on 
each of the three occasions upon .which the agents viewed th~,; photo-

. graphs at the· bar, c.annot avoj_d respon~ibility for the offense by 
·pleading i.gnoranc1;:; of what occurred at Uw promises. Indeed, his 
failure to observe the events at the bar, far from affording him an 
escape from the consequences of the· violation~ is good ground. for 
additional censure. Cf. He Silv~.tein 2 Bulletin 637, Item 11; 
.Engel v. Belleville, Bulletin 691.1, Item 5; Pawlukovich v. Newnrk2 
B~lletin 697; Item 9. 

I .f'.incl the d0fern:l«::.mt·guilty of chnrges 2 and 3. 

In addition to the illicit liquor char gt:', this is the defend­
ant 1 s fourth hours violation nnd his second offense of possessing 
obscene matter on the licensed premises. see Bulletin 662, Item 7v 
The instant ch2rge's, standing alone, woulc. merit a most substo.ntial 
penalty, if npt out.riEht revocation. rteflected ago.inst the back­
ground of tJia; :f)revi.:otis re-cord, however, there is no question but that 
a revocation of the license is the only appropriate penalty that may 
now be ~mposed. 

. ~' i ~ ~ . 
· Accordirk."ty, i-t :is, -on this ~~Oth day of June, 1946, 
• • -~ .... ' . •4. ~ " 'oi>. 

OHDEHED, that Plenary ·He~ail Consuraption License C-103, issued 
by the Municipal Board of .A,lcoholic Bl=verage Control of the City of 
Camden to. Joseph Firniani, t/a Washington Cafe, for premises L122 South 
3rd Street; Camden, be e.nd the so.me is hereby revoked,. effective 
imr.18din t~ly. 

·;. '\ ·----. 

El~WIN B.. HOCK 
Deputy Commissioner. 
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5.· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS 
A PEEIOD OF 15 _DAYS. 

ILLICIT LJQUOR - LICENSE SUSP~NDED FOR 

In the Matter of Disciplinary · 
Proceedings against 

ABRAHAM FINKELSTEIN 
21 Market Street 
Newark 2, N • J. , 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary, Retnil Consump­
ti:;n License C-?5?, issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Ne-.vo.rk. 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.OhDER 

Abraham Finkelstein' Defendant-licensee,, Pro se. 
~dward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing·. for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

The defendant pleaded 11S2ll YJdlt to a charge alleging that he pos­
sessed a lJJ5 c:uart bottle of rrr.rhe Blended Scotch Whisky of the White 
r_ .Jrse Cellar", which bottle containell an alcoholic bevE.rage not 
genuine as labeled in violation of E. S. 33:1-50. 

An ABC agent :1 on rou.tine insp13ction. at the defendant ts pre1nises 
on May 13, 1946, seized the bottle in question after testing the 
open ·liquor stock consisting of thirteen bottles.· ThG contents of 
the questionable bottle· were f-Jund, upon cheE1ical .analysis, to vo.ry 
substantially from a genuine sanple· of the sane product. · 

The only prior. penalty suffered by the dE~fenc:ant occurred as a 
result of violations· C:Liscovered E101·e than seven years ago. See · 
Bulletin 338, Itel~l '7, sub r!2f1 Albert Finkelstein, the name by ... which 
the defendant- was foruerly known. Because of th(~ defendant's clear 
record since that time, the previous suspension, involving offenses 
dissimilar from that charged herein~ will not now be considered in 
fixing a penalty in the instant case. Cf. He _Delano 1 Bulletin 705, 
Iten 9. 

The usual fifteen-day penalty will be imposed. Cf. Ee Hw~olI?h, 
Bulletin 680, Iteu 1. 

Accor~ingly,, it is_, on this 20th. clay of June, 194:6, 

OHDEHED, that Plenary Hets.:Ll Consur:t1ption License C-757, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Nmva.rk to Abrahe .. m Finkelstein, for premis~.::s 21 Market Street, Hewnrk, 
be ancl the sai:1e is hereby suspended for the balance of its teru, 
effective at 2:00 a.m. June 25, 1946; and it is further 

OHDEHED1 that if any license be ·issuec~ to tli:i.s licensee·, or 
anyone .. else, for the pr.emises in question for the 191±6--47 fiscal 
year, such license sho.11 be uncler suspension until 2~00 a.E1. July ·10, 
1946. 

EEWIN B. HOCK 
Deputy C.or.1r~lissioner. 
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6. APPELLATE DECISI'ONS. - · CIELUKOVvSKI v. JEhSEY CITY o 

JOHN CIELUKOW~KI;. ) 

Appellant, ). 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

BOAHD -OF COivIMISSIONEHS OF THE 
CITY OF .JEESEY CI-TY, 

.. 
Respondent·· ) 

William t. Jo1-inston, Esci., Attorney for Appellant.. . 
Ch0rles A .. Rooney,_· Es(.~ by John J. Meehan.9 Esq., Attorney for 

. Res·pondent Bot.~rd of Commissioners. 
Edward A• Kaplan, Esq., Attorney· for O'b_j.(;ctors~ · · 

Appellant .. appeals from the denial· of a transfer of _his plenary 
.retail consuraption.license -from 56 VanWinlde .Avenue ·to 54 Vanwinkle. 
-~ ':'e·nue_, J·er s ey City o · · 

~h~ facts ·pieserited in thd instant.quse disclose that appellant 
has operated a tavern _at -56 v·anWinkle Avenue for. the past thirteen 
years· .. A short-time ago appellant ~urchased.the buildirig ne~t-door· 
to· his 1-lcensed' pl'emises and renovated ·same f.or us.e as a tavern. 
Application for. transfc;r to the nevi· premises was denied by_ respondent 
BoardJ giving as its reasons that "the granting of this application. 
for trans.f~r -will- app~eciably aggravate the geogra·phical dis·tribution 
of lie.eris es in tha·t ·vicinity. Publi·c nece.ssit;y7 and· convenfencc 

.. ·." .. require· ·that· the City ·1 S policy against . S.etting · Up. I rum rOWS 1 -.be in-·< 
voked in·the denial of this apblication to· ti~nsfer~'' rhe answer 
filed by respondent sets up substantiD.lly the .aforementioned reasons 
for ·denial.· · · · · · · · · · 

No· questicin concetning the ·fitness of· eith~r appellant or the. 
premj_ses for which applicatiOn to tt·cmsfer has been ·made. is presented 
herein. · In fact, the r·e·port (E!xhibit A-2) of .·the ··police& 'irivestig.at_or,. 
Lieutenant Leo Steinle, discloses that the.premises known as 56 . 
Vanwir.l\:le Avenue wlwrein appellant conducts his tavern at the present 
time is a frame building consistj_:ng of one story in the front and two 
stori·es in the ·rear.· · Thei·e is a half-cellar iri' the front· part of the 
building.· There.· ·i's no he a ti.rig system, gas or any device to make hot 
:water. The entrance of the .tavern. is four steps from the·· street 
level. The premises for which- trartsfE~r has been _requested, known as 
54 V.anWirJde A.venu~_,· is. a frm~e building three stories. in height, 
consisting o.f a cellar,. elE3ctric and· gas facilities, ap.d a hot water 
heating· systeri1. 1rhe proposed lic.ensed premises is on tha levsl. vvith 
the street. The building has· recently- been shir1gled and c.-~11 ··the. :fix­
tures in the store are-modern. ·A. comparison cif the t~o buildings for 

·use as licensed premis.e.s ··obviousty, weighs ln favor· of the premises 
for which a. tr~ansfer is sought. Hovvever,. the:ce is an ·ordinance in . 
effect in Je~sey City, enacted on Octobe·r 5, 1937, and o.men~ed· April 1, 
19<hl, · enti.tled "An Ordinance to Limit the Number of· Plenary .He tail·_ 
Consumption Licenses and Plenary Hetail Distribution Licenses to Sell 
Alcoholic Beverages .at. Re.tai.l in the City of. Jersey City .. " The per-
tinent se6tion is as follows: r . • • 

nsection .:..1. From and after the po.ssage of this· ··ordi­
nance, no' Plenary. Retail Consumption License :Shall b~ . 
granted .for or transferred to any premis'e·s the entro.nce of 
which is within the nrea of a circle having a radius of seven 
hundred· fifty (750) foet and having ·as i.ts. "central 'point the 

·. ' - . ' . ' . 
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entrance of an existing licensed premises covered by a 
Plenar.y Retail Consumption License, provided, ·however,, 
that :if any licensee holding a Plenary Retail Consumption 
License ~t the time of the passage o~ this ordinance shall 
be compelled to vacate the licensed premisos for any reason 
that in the opinion of the Board of Corn.missioners of the 
City of Jersey City was not caused by any action on the 
part of the licensee, or if the landlord of said licensed 
premises shall consent to a vacation thereof, s~id licensee 
may, J.n the discretion of tl:ie. Board of Commissioners .. of the 
City of Jersey City be permitted to have such license trans­
ferred to another premises within a radius of five hundred 
(500) feet of the licensed premises so vacated. The pro-
visions of this section relating to distances between 
licensed premises shall not apply to the issuance or trans-:"' 
fer of ~ny· licer~se .to premises which will be .operated by the 
lic~.0nsee as a· Bowling Academy~· A premises shill be deemed 
to be operated.as a Bowling Acaden~ if it contains four or 
rnore pairs of bowling alleys .n · 

The. right to transfir a license from place to place,.which.the 
stntute affords, cam1ot be nullified or otherwise diminished by .muni­
cipal regulation, br denied, except for good cause. Such cause, 
generally speaking, is that which could be said to be ne9essary and 
proper to accomplish.the objects of the .Alcoholic B~verage L~w.and 
secure compliance with its provisions; e.,go, that the applicant for 
the t±ansfer had no enforceable right to possession of the premises 
to which the transfer was sought, or that the prem;Lses were unsuitable 
or that there were already too many licenses· in the vicinity"' See.· 
Craig v .. Orarir~ Bulletin 251, Item 4; fi.e McE.lroy, Bulletin 247, 
Item 6; VanScho~.ck v !... Hovvell, Bulletin 120, Item 6. Cf ... KirscP.hoff v. 
Millville and Becl~ett, Bulletin 254, Item I; Luzzi v. Nutley, Bulletin 
24L1, Item 5; Re Kessel...1. Bulletin 160,· Item 5. 

In the instant tase appellant is merely seeking to transfer hi~ 
business next door to its .present loco.tion. By so doing, the number 
of licens 1es issued and outstanding will not be increased or the geo-
:L ,xphical distribution of licenses in that vicinity disturbed., 

)·1Gi ther will it create a so-called "rmn ·row11, as the nearest tavern 
to the proposed licensed premises is four hundred seventy feet th.ere-
from' and Iocatetl on a different street. · 

If the ·word "actio·nn in the local ordinance is construed to mean 
"misconduct" on the part of the licensee, that portion of the or.di­
nance would appear to be reasonable. Cf •. Fo.falctk v. Bayonne, Bulletin 
95, Item 5. Otherwise, that portion. of th.e ordino.nce would appear to, 
be unduly restrictive on the right to transfer and, hence, unreason~ '·-,'. 
able. Furthermore, the requiring of the consent of the: owner of the 

~ property froni which a license ls to be tro,nsferred do-ss not .carry out 
the objects of the Alcoholic Beverage Law. It serves only the private 
interests of ·the ovmer·s by giving them strangle holds on .their tenants 
wh'ereby refusal to give consent could be made the means of exacting 
an ex.orbit~mt rent. Re DeYoe 2 Bulletin 278, Item 8. That portion of 

, the ordinance requiring consent of' the owners is clGarly unreasonab,le 
·arid completely wi~~hout relation to the purposes of distance reguln-
tions ~ · · 

I conclude. that the transfer, under the fncts di~clQ?ed in the 
instant case, should have been approved. In keeping with the conclu­
sions here.in, I inust reverse th~ n.ction of the respondent Bo'nrd .. 

Accord.ingly, it is, on this 20th day of June, 1946, 

ORDERED, that the action .of respondent in denying the .c:.pplica tion 
for transfer herein bo and the some is hereby reversed, o.nd respondent 
~. Jirected to transfer the license as requeste~. 

EHWIN B •. HOCK 
Deputy Commissioner. 
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7. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS ..... ILJ.iICIT LIQUOE - AGGHAVATING 
CIHCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOE A PERIOD OF 60 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN GAVLAK 
T/a MAIN STOP GEILL ·. 
35 Main Avenue 
Wallington, ~a J., 

Holder of Plenary hetail Consump­
tion License C-15, issued by the 

/Mayor and Council of the Borough 
of Wo.1lington • 

) 

). 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORD.ER· 

·Jobn- Stothers, Esq., .Attorney for Defendo.rit~licensee. 

PAGE .11 .• 

William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Depo.rtmEnt of Alcohollc. 
· Beverage Control. 

) . 

. The defe-nd·2~n-~ pleaded D.Q.!1. vul t to a ch~~rge alleging. that he pos-· 
sessed. sixteen bottles of assorted brands of alcoholic beverages, all 
of' which bottles contained alcoholic beverages _not genuine as labeled, 
h1 violation of R. s. 33:1-50 .. , · · . · . 

The bottles in question were part of the def,endant' s open stock 
_of forty-six bottles of li(_:uor. t~sted by. an ABC agent .on March 28,. 
i946., The defendant admitted to the agent 'that he had r·efflled all 
sixteen bottles because of the current difficulty in obtaining. the 
more. po.pu;tar brc.nds of liquor. · 

The facts. plainly bespeak a careless and deliberate fra\1d upon 
the de.fendant•s patrons. To fit the punishment to the offense 
requires the irnposi tion of a sixty-day suspensiono In thus fixing 
the.penalty, consideration has been given to the defendant's otherwise 
clear record since he first ·beca~e a licensee in March 1941. 
Cf. He Rulli.J. Bulletin 677, Item 9; Re Gutt...t. Bulletin 678; Item 13 .• 

Accor.d.ingly ,: it is,. on this 20th day ·of J·une, 1946, 

OHDEHED ,_ · that Plena.:i;-iy' Het[ril Consrnnptiori Licens9 C-15; issued b;y­
the fvinyor and Council of the Borough of Wallington to John Gavlak, 
t/a Main Stop Grill, for premlses. 35 Main Avenue, Wallington,· -be and 
the_same ·is he.reby suspended for the balance qf its term, effective 
at 3: 00 a .m. ,June. 25, 19.:16; and it is further 

OEDERED, that· ·j.f any license be issued to this licensee, or 
anyone <Use, for the premises in qu~.::stion for the 19(~6-47 fiscal 
year, such license shall be under suspension until 3~00 a.m. 
August 2L1, 1946. · · · 

ERWIN B;. HOCK 
Deputy Commissioner. 
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8. APPELLATE DECISIONS -- OCEAN COUNTY TAVETIN ASSOCIATION E1r AL. v. 
TUCKEHTO.N AND M011T. - DISCONTINUED. 

OCE_AN COUNTY TAVEEN ASSOCIATION, 
NEW JEHSEY TAVERN ASSOGIATION, 
THOMAS GIANATOS and WILLIA.i"\A: D. 
DALY, 

Appell.ants, 

..:..vs-

MA~{OR AND. COUNCII, OF THE BOHOUGH 

) 

) 

) 

) 

). 

OF TUCKEHTON, and JOSEPH E. MOTT . ) . 
and J. ELMEii. MOT'I1, 

) 
Respondents 

- - - - - - - -.)~ 

·on Appeal . 

0 HD E·FL 

Williain c. Egan, Esc1_:., Attorney: ·ror Appellants. 
Herman M. Gerber, Esc1., Attorney fqr · I~espondents. 

'This'" is an ·appeal from the ·irction .. of respondent Mayor an.d Council, 
.whereby it .. gr~nted a plenary ··retail co1~sumption license to· respon~ 
dents Joseph E. Mott and J. Elmer·1vrott f.or premi$es· at Maple Avenue 
and Main Street in the Borough of Tuckerton. · 

· ·:_:. The parties ··to this ·appeal~ have stipulated; .and agreed in writin·g, 
t11:at '-the· ina.tter · be wi thdrav~ri and .l.di.scontinued. 

· ·. The p·etition ·of· appeal he:reiri rec.i tes ·"that. ·the. g·ranting of the 
·· :.cense was. erroneous in numerous wa'is which concern the discretion­
ary power of the lo.cal issui:q.g authority.. As to these matters, there 
'is no r·e~s .. 9n .why th~· preserit · app~al may rio·t be discontinued. It is 
noted,_ h9\rvever·., that the .. P.etitio.n of appt::al allege's .. _also that the 
granting· of· the license· V~a·s .. cont;rary to the provisions of .P .L. 1946, 

... c.' 14'7. ·If subs-equent·investigation discloses that the license was 
granted ·or. :issued .iri vio.lation of· thi.s recentJ.y enacted: statute,· 
·appropriate· steps··may be taken by this Department despite the· discon­
tinuance of· this appeal.· No r~ason appearing to ·the contrary,· .. \ . .. - . 

It. is, o.n this 20th !day of. June, 1946, 

ORDEHED/ thi:1t the ~v~thin appe&l he. and the same. is he:reby_ 
discontinued ... 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
·.Deputy Coinmissione:r·. . . 

! . ' . 
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. 9. APPELLATE DECISIONS ··-· PISANIELLO v_. WASHINGTON· 1'0VlNSHIP (WARHEN 
_com~TY). 

B~NNY PISANIELLO, ) 

Appello.nt, ) 

-vs- ) 

TOWNSHIP COMM I T'rEE OF THE ) 
TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON 
(WARREN COUNTY), ) 

Hespondent· ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

George J. ~iller, Esq., Attorney for.Appellant. 
Edward ·E. Stover} Es.q., Attorney :for Responden;t. 

This is an appeal from the action of ·the respondent in dt:;nying · 
the application of appella.nt for a plem1ry retail consumption license 
for premises· locat,ed on Washburn Avenue, Tovmship o~ Washington, 
Warren County . 

Six grounds for reversal are advanced by appellant, namely, . 
(1)· that appellant is willing to make any necessary change-s in ·the 
premises so a$ to comply- with local recluirements; . (2) that there are 
no similar li"censed prbmises for a considerable distance from the 
proposed lic6nsed premises; .(3) that tho proposed li~ensed premis~s 
are locat(;jd in an· agricultural section and away from any educational 
or religious institutions; (4) that any objectors reside at a consid­
erable distance from the proposed liceqsed premises; (5) that there· is 
a need. for such an establishm.rmt, and (6) that, at the same time 
appellant's application was denied, another application was approved. 

Factually the situation is as follows: On February 5, 1946 
appellant's application vvas denied by the respondent municipality for · 
the following reason, as expressed in the resolution: "premises is 
(G.re) unsuitable.'' At the same meeting the application for one 
Adri2 .. n Keet for a plenary retai~ consl.U11ption license for premises 
locat~d on Route 30 was granted. On March 5, 1946 respondent granted 
the o.pplica tion- of .Jack Gnau for n plenary ret2.il. consumption license 
for premises on Route 30. On April 3, 1946 respondent granted a. 
plenary retail consum~tion licen~e to Adelaide D. ·Hall, and approved· 
an application for a sh1ilar license by John A~ Lundy, which applica­
tion was filed with the State Comrnissioner pursuant to State 
Hegulations No. 1± because the applicb.nt was a member of the Township 
Cornrni ttee. No appeal was taken from tl1e gr(~:..nting of the :pceet or the 
Hall licenses, nor was any objection to the granting of t11e Lundy 
applico.tion filed. with the State Commissioner by the appellant herein. 
An appe·al from the granting of the Gnau license was dismissed in 
Pisaniello v. Washington and Gnaui decided herewith. The Luruly appli­
cation vms granted by the State· Commissioner un April 17 :J 19116. 

Appellant seeks a plenary retail consumption.license for a dweJling 
which, in its present condition, is not suitable as a licensed prem­
ises. Al though appellant testified tho.t it vvns and is his intention, 

.if the license be granted, to remodel the premises, tho application 
was not accor;1panie'd by plo.ns c.nd ·specifications for reraodeling nnc1 no 
plans were 0ffered at the hearing before the Township Committee. The 
most that appe.llant has done i.s to offer at the he2ring herein a 
sketch showing, in some detail, the alterations he proposes to mnke, 
coupled with an offer to make any change necessary to satisfy n1oco.l 
requirements.'' 
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However, the unsuitability of the premises in their present 
condition vvas not the sole ground for respondent's action. In addi-­
tion, respondent denied the applic o. ti on be co.use_ the location of the 
premises was unsuitable and the neighboring residents protested. With 
respect to these grounds, a member of the 'l.1ownship Committee testified 
that appellant's premises ar0 located on a narrow secondary road about 
twenty feet wide; that eighteen or nirieteen objectors .appeared at the 
hearing and protested the gr· anting of the llcense, and that these fac·­
tors, coupled with the unsuitability of the premises, actuated the 
Township Committee in deny1ng the ~lpplication. 

Notwithstanding the fact that three similar lice:nses were granted 
by the Tovmship Committee, and a fourth by the State Commissioner fol­
lowing prior approval by the Township Committee, within a period of 
approximately two months, during which period of time appellant's 
application was denied, it does not necessarily follow that the issu­
~.ng authority showed partiality or f o.vori tism to the successful 
applicants or discriminated against appellant. In so far ns two of 
the applicants ar& concerned, no appe2l was· taken and, consequently, 
the surrounding eircwnstances are not b.efore me. All that was 
brought before me was the gr ah ting of the ·Gnau license, vvhich vms 
issued for premises designed for tavern purposes a,nd almost completely 
1>· ~1structecl, si tuat<2d on a well-traveled State Highway, vvhereas appel­
"-·--~.nt 1 s premi_ses comp.rise a building unsuited :for use ClS a tavern, 
situate4 on a little-~raveled, ~arrow side.road in a sparsely settled 
agricultural section of the rm.mici~;;ali ty. This differentiation of 
premj_ses c:md location is sufficient to overcome any possible inference 
of discrimination against appellant by the granting of the Gnau appli­
cation, 

The burden.of establishing that the action of the issuing author­
ity was erroneous ·and should be reversed rests with the appellDnt. 
State Regulations No. 15, Rule 6. Where, as her0, appellant's princi­
pal c0nte1ition is that the issuing authority granted a license for 
other premises, while at the same time it.denied an application for 
appellant's premises, he signally fails to meet the burden of proof 
that is his. 

Moreover, the municipc1li ty, with its populn tion of 1, 320 accord­
ing to the 1940 Federal census, would seem to be r.:ldc~~_;uately serviced 
by the six plenary retail consumption licenses presently outstanding .. · 
So far as the vicinity of the pr0mises sought to be licensed is con~ 
cerned, in view of its rural nature, its remote location, and the 
protest·s of persons who reside in that sec!tion of the Townshi.p, it 
cannot be concluded that public convenience and necessity recluire the 
granting of an additional license in this particular vicinity. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of Jun(~, 1946, 

·ORDERED, that the appeo.l herein be and the same is hereby dismissal. 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Deputy Commissioner. 
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10. APPELLATE DF.GISIONS - PIS.ANIELLO v. WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP (WARREN 
COUNTY) AND .GNAU. 

BENNY PISAIUELLO; · 

Appellant, 

-vs-

) 

·) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS· 

AND ORDER 
TOWNSHIP C01\/Il\liITTEE Olt, ·THE. 
TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON 

\ 
) 

. (WARREN COUNTY),, and JACK GNAU, ). 

Respondents 
- 7 - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - -) 

George J. Miller,. E~~., Attorney for Appellant. 
Edward E. Stover, ·Esc~., ·Attorney for Respondents, 

~nd Jack Gnau. · 
Township Committee 

Appellap.t eppeals .f'rom the. action of the . respondent inup.icipo.li ty 
in granting tne applico. tioh of Jack Gn~.u f~or a plenary retail consump­
tion li.cense for premises 10¢.?.ted ·on State Hi.ghwQ.y Route No. 30 in 
tl-ie said Township._ of Wa.shingt~~1. · 

The reasons advanced for the reversal of the action of the muni~ 
cipttli ty are. f.ive' in. number, namely (1) "that there is n6 necessity 
for the gra1iting of the license, (2) the license exceeds "tr~e- usual 
nrnnber allowed for a governm8ntal unit with the- population· of 
Washington Township", (3) that· the munic1pcility laclrnd the povver to 
grnnt a license upon any condition subsec~uEmt, (4) that· the granting 
of the said licen.se "cuts off every possibility of the appellant's 
securing a license" and is "pre judiclal to his vested rights", ·and 
(5) that ~he granting of the license was an abuse of discretion.-.. 

The Ans·wers of the two respondents deny all these allegations and 
in o.ddition nsk:that the appeal be dismissed for the reason that 
appellant interpo.sed no objection at the hearing befoI·e the local 
governing body at, the time· the application was granted and hence is 
estopped. -

The motion to. di.smiss the appeal must' be denied. The statute· is 
CJ.ui te plain -.in· its provision· that appeals may. be take~ by any ta.xpayer 

-or other aggrieved person within thirty days· of the action of the· 
issuing authori t~r.. . R~ S .. 33: 1-22. It is not necessary to raise any 
forma_l objection at the hearing before the local issuing authori.ty·. 

Washington.Township is a municipality having a population of· 
1, 232 persons, ac.cording to· the_ last Federal· census~ The testimony 
indicates it is a ru.r.al _comrnuni.ty, ·composed principally of sever>al 
bui~ t-up sections·c- Appellant lives on Washburn Avenue- in what .is 
knom1 as the Port Colden section. Respondent-licensee's premises are 
1--·. -:ated on State Highway Route No. 30, another section of the township, 
.~tbout two and one~half to three miles distant. No local ordinance is 
in effec~ regulating_ the number of licenses which may be ·issuedG>. 

On February 5·~ 1946 there vrere two licenses issued o.nd outstanding. 
On that date the Township Committee approved the application of one 
Adrio.n Keet for a. plenary retail consumption license and denied the 
application of ap~ellant for ~ similar license at his afo~esaid prem­
ises. The denial! of app~llant•s application is the subject of another 
apreal. On March 5, 1946 the application of the respondent-licensee 
was g:·ented on the following conditions: ftThe applicant is given 90 
days to complete th3 tavern and same must pnss the sanitary reguln-­
tions required· by our local Board of Heal th." · 

Prior to the enactment of P. L. 1946, ch. 14'7, and in the absence 
of any local limitation, the question as to the' number of licenses was 
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confided to ~the sound discretion of the issuing authority. This is 
ec:ually so as to the (j_uestion of the necessity of the license. In the 
absence of any testimony as to abuse of discre'cion, it has been the 
policy of this Department not to disturb the finding of the local 
Board. No such abuse of discretion appears in this case. Gnau's 
premises are lo,cated on a "much tre.velednh{ghway. Apparently, the 
mombers of· respondent Township Committee decided that another license 
was necessary in that section of the township. So far as any. "vested 
rights" of the appellant being affected by :~he denial of his applica­
tion, such is not the case. A license is a privilege, not a righto 
Bumbnll v. Burnett. 115 N. J. L .. R54; Zicherman v. Driscoll, 133 l'J.J.L. 
586. . 

As to imposing a condition requiring the·completion of the building 
within ~1 0 days and that it meet the re.quirements of the local Board of 
Heal th, such a condi tj_on does not ·o..ppear m).reasonable. Testimony 
indicates that the building .has already been started and was almost 
completed at the time of the hearing. The same question has been 
pnssed -upon in B<?.. ~-Iarris.l.. Bulletin 183,. Item 11. No license will 
issue until all requirements arc me·t. .A careful. reading of the record 
shows no indication of the local Board excee.ding its legal authority 
in granting the license subject to ~he condition imposed~ 

I am satisfied from·a11 the testimcny that app.ellant has not sus­
tained the. burden of ,proof -in showfng that respond.ent c.:1.bused. its 
discretion or otherwise. acted iraproperly in granting the license to 
Gnau. Hence, this· appeal -m~~st be dismissedo-

Accordingly, it -is, on ·fhi-s 2ls~ day· of June, 1946, 

ORDF~RED, that the appeal herein be. and the snme is hereby 
disrnisse(l. 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Deput~,r Cor.nmiss1oner. 

11. STATE LICENSES --NEW APPLICATIONS. 

For an.experimental period, .effective July 1st, applications for 
new Stc.te licenses (in contrast ·to :applications for. :renm1\rp.:ls) and also 
applications for transfers df State ·11cen~es,. will ·be.listed in the 
next departnHmtal bulletin following t_he- ~ili_ng· o~ t_he· :c:.pplication. 

Since depnrtmental bulletins are publishe·d ·from time to time as 
material warrants, the Department does not guarantee that the listing 
will appear in·time to permit objections to be .. filed as required by 
the regulo.tions. Accordingly, persoris interested in wholesale .... 
licenses should continue to rely upon advertisement of notice of 
application as required by R. S. 33:1-25. 

t/U,V~( .. z;, Nri/,f 
Deputy Commissioner. 


